
 

 

 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, GROUND FLOOR, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 12 
DECEMBER 2012 at 6:30 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 25th September 2012. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, 
non-disclosable pecuniary or non- pecuniary interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 

 

3. CORPORATE BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLANNING (2012 
ANNUAL REPORT)  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
 

 To receive a report from the Head of Information Management 
providing an update on progress made in planning for Corporate 
Business Continuity. 
 

C Hall 
388116 

4. REVIEW OF EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION AND INFORMATION 
ARRANGEMENTS AT HDC  (Pages 19 - 34) 

 
 

 To consider the outcome of a review of the existing Information and 
Consultation arrangements with employees and proposals for future 
practice. 
 

Mrs J Maulder 
(01223) 699495 

5. FRAUD INVESTIGATION  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Customer Services summarising 
the activity of the Council’s Fraud Team, the current threat of fraud 
and a proposal to provide responses to threats following the 
introduction of a Single Fraud Investigation Service. 
 

Mrs J Barber / N 
Jennings 

388105 / 388480 

6. REVIEW OF HOUSING BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION 
ACTIVITY & THE COUNCIL'S WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
(Pages 41 - 46) 

 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Head of Customer Services and the 
Audit and Risk Manager summarising the activity of the Benefit Fraud 
Investigation Team over the 2011/12 financial year and to note the 
outcome of the annual review on whistleblowing. 

Mrs J Barber / N 
Jennings 

388105 / 388480 



 

 

 
7. FINAL AUDITORS REPORTS - FINAL ACCOUNTS 2011/12  

(Pages 47 - 88) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Financial Services on the final 
accounts 2011/12. 
 

S Couper / C Mason 
388103 / 388157 

8. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTERS - 2010/11 AND 2011/12  
(Pages 89 - 108) 

 
 

 To receive a report from the Head of Financial Services on the 
Annual Audit and Inspection Letters for 2010/11 and 2011/12. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
(Pages 109 - 128) 

 
 

 To receive a report from the Audit and Risk Manager on the review of 
the Risk Management Strategy. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

10. PROVIDING ASSURANCE FOR THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT  (Pages 129 - 134) 

 
 

 To receive a report from the Audit and Risk Manager on assurance 
for the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING  
(Pages 135 - 138) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager regarding the 
Internal Audit Plan, including the Internal Audit Computer Plan for the 
period ending March 2014. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

12. TRAINING OF PANEL MEMBERS  (Pages 139 - 140) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager on training 
opportunities for Panel Members. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

   
 Dated this 4 day of December 

2012 
 

   

  Head of Paid Service 
Notes 
 
A. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it 
 

 (a) relates to you, or 



 

 

  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civi
[...]
eneral query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 



 

 

 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 25 September 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K J Churchill, 

G J Harlock and R J West. 
   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
P G Mitchell. 

 
 

16. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 26th June 2012 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

17. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

18. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS AND DATA 
PROTECTION ACT   

 
 With the aid of a joint report by the Heads of Information Management 

and Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Panel received a report on the number of 
requests received by the Council under the Freedom of Information 
Act, Environmental Information Regulations and Data Protection Act. 
 
Following a request made by Councillor K J Churchill it was agreed 
that future reports would include the previous year’s statistics for 
comparative purposes.  
 
Referring to the publication deadline set by the Coalition 
Government’s Data Transparency Report in relation to the publication 
of any items of expenditure over the sum of £500, Councillor G J 
Harlock queried whether the date of the end of July 2012 had been 
met by the Council. In so doing, the Corporate Systems and 
Information Manager confirmed that the deadline had been achieved. 
 
Following a question raised by Councillor M G Baker querying the 
cost to the Council for complying with these legislative requirements, 
it was reported that reference was made within the report to the 
number of hours spent by Officers in dealing with such requests. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



19. AUDITORS REPORT - FINAL ACCOUNTS 2010/11   
 

 (Mr C Everest and Ms H Clark, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were in 
attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received and noted 
a report by the external auditors outlining the findings of their audit of 
the Council’s 2010/11 final accounts. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the content of the ISA 260 report for 2010/11 now 
submitted be noted. 

 
20. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 

ENDING 31ST AUGUST 2012   
 

 (At 6:50pm, during discussion on this item, Councillor M G Baker left 
the meeting.) 
 
By way of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was advised of the 
requirement under the 2006 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Pra
[...]
yed to the Executive Councillor 
for Resources for review. 

 
21. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT 

SERVICE   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
the outcome of a review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
Service as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 
 
A request was made by Councillor G J Harlock for the Panel to have 
sight of the 100 point checklist which had been utilised as the basis 
for the self assessment review.    
 
The Audit and Risk Manager reported that a Peer Review of the 
Internal Audit Service would be undertaken in October 2012, the 
outcome of which would be reported to the Panel at its December 
2012 meeting. Having received clarification that the external audit 
opinion referred to within the report related to the audit of the 2011/12 
financial accounts, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that it be noted that the Internal Audit Service is 
generally effective; and  
 

(b) that the content of the action plan prepared to address 
the areas for improvement identified in the self 
assessment be noted. 

 
22. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE PANEL   
 

 A report by the Audit and Risk Manager was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outcome of a 
review undertaken by the Chairman on the effectiveness of the Panel.  
 
The Chairman drew the Members attention to his conclusions relating 
to the Panel’s understanding of the annual accounts process and the 
need to be more proactively aware of relevant legal and regulatory 
issues and best practice developments. Examples which were 
referred to included the implications of the International Financial 
Reporting Standards upon the Council and undertaking effectiveness 
reviews on significant decisions made by the Council, such as Local 
Government Shared Services outsourcing. 
 
Following a question raised by a Member querying what aspect of the 
Local Plan the Chairmen felt that the Panel should be reviewing, the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services explained that the process 

3



was largely prescribed by legislation, which was subject to Judicial 
Review if not followed correctly and so there was limited scope for 
review. Consequently, it was noted by Members, that any review 
would be limited to the governance and procedural issues of the Local 
Plan process. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the outcome of the Chairman’s review of the 
effectiveness of the Panel be noted; 
 

(b) that reports on the governance of the pay review, 
business continuity plan and the Local Plan be submitted 
to future Panel meetings; and 

 
(c) that the introduction of actions identified within 

paragraph 3.3 of the report now submitted be supported 
by the Panel. 

 
23. RISK REGISTER   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted 
with changes made to the Risk Register between the period 14th 
March to 31st August 2012. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

24. COMPLAINTS   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No.12/14, the Panel received a report by the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on the lessons learnt by the Council on the cases 
referred to the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 
In introducing the report, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
reported that only two complaints had been referred to the 
Ombudsman in 2011/12, both relating to the same matter. As a result, 
two departments within the Council were now actively liaising with 
one another to prevent similar instances from arising in the future. 
Having been advised that the report would be submitted to the Panel 
on an annual basis, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted by the 

Panel.  
 

25. GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   
 

 (Mr C Everest and Ms H Clark, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were in 
attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
By way of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel undertook 

4



its annual review of the governance statement which sets out 
arrangements for the Council’s corporate governance activities. 
 
The Corporate Policy and Performance Manager tabled an updated 
version of the Governance Statement (a copy of which is also 
appended in the Minute Book) to take into account comments which 
had been received by the external auditor since the publication of the 
Panel’s Agenda. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member, it was confirmed that 
the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter for the 2010/11 accounts 
would be submitted to the December 2012 meeting of the Panel.  
 
Having made minor suggestions to vary the text of the governance 
statement; namely in relation to the deletion of reference to the Local 
Area Agreement and an amendment to the date for the review of the 
effectiveness of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that subject to the incorporation of the amendments 

highlighted above, the Governance Statement for 2011/12 be 
approved and the Chairman of the Panel be authorised to sign 
the Statement on behalf of the Council. 

 
26. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2011/12 ACCOUNTS   

 
 (Mr C Everest and Ms H Clark, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were in 

attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the 
process required to be undertaken prior to the publication of the 
2011/12 final accounts. 
 
As part of which, Mr C Everest delivered the external auditors’ ISA 
260 report which outlined their findings arising from the audit of the 
2011/12 accounts. Members were encouraged to note that there were 
no significant issues to bring to the attention of the Panel. Ms H Clark 
then proceeded to deliver an explanation of the audit approach 
undertaken and updated the Panel on matters which had progressed 
since the publication of the report. 
 
The external auditors then proceeded to respond to a number of 
questions raised by the Panel relating to the qualification of the 
accounts, the effective use of financial journal entries by the Council, 
the difference between the trial balance and the amount disclosed 
within the financial statements and the implications of International 
Financial Reporting Standards upon building valuations for each of 
the Leisure Centre buildings. 
 
Having expressed their satisfaction with the content of the external 
auditors’ Letter of Representation and in receiving the draft Statement 
of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2012, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

5



(a) that the content of the external auditors ISA 260 report, 
together with the proposed management action to deal 
with the concerns raised, be noted; 
 

(b) that the Letter of Representation appended as an Annex 
to the auditors’ report now submitted be approved and 
the Managing Director (Resources) be authorised to sign 
it on behalf of the Council; 

 
(c) that delegated authority be approved to the Managing 

Director (Resources), after consultation with the 
Chairman of the Panel, to make any final non-material 
changes to the 2011/12 accounts as required by the 
external auditors; and 

 
(d) that, subject to recommendation (c) above, the draft 

Statement of Accounts 2011/12 as appended to the 
report now submitted be approved and the Chairman of 
the Panel be authorised to sign the accounts on behalf 
of the Council. 

 
27. TRAINING OF PANEL MEMBERS   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding suggestions 
for training for Panel Members based on the antic
[...]
aud.  

38



  

4.2. The Fraud Hub and the Tenancy Fraud Forum will require a great deal of 
work across the County, much of which has already started, and will 
provide even greater savings across Cambridgeshire as well as HDC. 

 
4.3. The fraud team are currently in negotiation with both LGA and the EU 

Funding Office in Strasbourg to secure funding to create a fraud forum/hub 
for Cambridgeshire in which HDC will take the lead for a number of partner 
agencies. 

 
5.          CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1     The Working Group have established that the risk of fraud across the 

Council’s service areas is real. 
 
5.2     Having in place a corporate counter-fraud resource will provide both 

effective deterrence and prevention as well as an investigative function.   
Evidence from past years shows that such activity will certainly provide 
savings (both direct and in-direct) to the Council and others, but these are 
difficult to accurately quantify and evaluate. 

 
5.3   The Council has the opportunity to take advantage of the current funding 

arrangements to develop non-welfare fraud areas over the next two years. 
Using the information gained in that period to assess the fraud service 
required from April 2015 onwards.  

 
6           RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
  It is recommended that: 
  
6.1 The Panel acknowledge the work of the fraud team in combating all areas 

of fraud across Council services. 
 
6.2        A proportion of welfare fraud work be re-directed to the DWP from April 

2013. The resources freed by this change to be used to develop  and 
investigate non-welfare fraud until March 2015.  

 
6.3   A report be presented to the Panel in December 2014 that outlines the 

actual fraud indentified in non-welfare work and proposals for the fraud 
service from April 2015 onwards.  

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Financial Cost of Fraud:  PKF Forensic Services, 2012 
Fighting Fraud Locally:  Home Office, 2012 
Tackling Fraud and Error in Government:  HM Governmen
[...]
et
 u

t l
eg

o.
 

In
te

rn
al

 A
ud

it 

O
&

S
 r

ev
ie

w
s 

Id
 s

uu
s 

pe
r 

bo
nu

s 
sc

rib
o 

in
 tu

nc
 a

ni
m

ad
ve

rt
o.

 Q
ui

s 
a 

di
st

in
ct

us
 is

 p
la

nt
o.

 m
ay

 fe
re

 
te

ne
o 

qu
is

 I'
m

 e
ffe

ct
u s

. 

O
 &

 S
cr

ut
in

y 
P

an
el

  
(E

co
no

m
ic

 W
el

l-B
ei

ng
) 

4 
O

ct
ob

er
 2

01
2.

   

B
ud

ge
ta

ry
 c

on
tr

ol
 

Is
 e

st
 a

 m
un

er
is

 v
in

di
co

 in
te

nt
io

 b
oo

 u
t e

ro
 c

om
pr

eh
en

do
 lo

qu
or

 q
ua

m
 b

on
us

 v
el

 
no

ce
ns

 r
es

 e
s.

   
M

an
ag

em
en

t 

C
us

to
m

er
 fe

ed
ba

ck
 

Id
 s

uu
s 

pe
r 

bo
nu

s 
sc

rib
o 

in
 tu

nc
 a

ni
m

ad
ve

rt
o.

 Q
ui

s 
a 

di
st

in
ct

us
 is

 p
la

nt
o.

 m
ay

 fe
re

 
te

ne
o 

qu
is

 I'
m

 e
ffe

ct
u s

. 
N

o 
as

su
ra

nc
e.

  
 *

A
ss

ur
an

ce
 G

ap
* 

…
.c

on
tin

ue
d 

as
 r

eq
ui

re
d 

S
ig

ni
fic

an
t R

is
ks

 (
se

pa
ra

te
 r

is
k 

re
gi

st
er

 e
xt

ra
ct

 w
ill

 b
e 

at
ta

ch
ed

) 

K
ey

 P
ro

je
ct

s 
(if

 a
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

 fo
r 

th
e 

as
su

ra
nc

e 
ar

ea
) 

   

133



134

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE  GOVERNANCE PANEL 12 DECEMBER 2012 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 

(Report by the Audit & Risk Manager) 
 
 
1. PURPOSE   
 
1.1 This report allows the Panel to  

 consider and comment upon the internal audit computer plan 
for the period ending March 2014 before it is finalised and 
approved by the Managing Director (Resources) and 

 note the changes made to the current internal audit plan.   
 
2. COMPUTER AUDIT COVERAGE 
 
2.1 Panel will recall that Deloitte’s were appointed as the Council’s 

computer audit partner in January.  Due to changes within Deloitte’s 
own management structure, the contract was without a named 
Engagement Manager until August.  This delayed the preparation of 
the computer audit plan.  

 
2.2 A computer audit plan has been prepared following the c
[...]
ORT)
	4 REVIEW OF EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION AND INFORMATION ARRANGEMENTS AT HDC
	Employee Consultation Discussion Paper Dec 2012

	5 FRAUD INVESTIGATION
	6 REVIEW OF HOUSING BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY & THE COUNCIL'S WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY
	7 FINAL AUDITORS REPORTS - FINAL ACCOUNTS 2011/12
	HDC ISA 260 - 18 10 2012 final pdf

	8 AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTERS - 2010/11 AND 2011/12
	HDC 2010.11 AAL.pdf
	2011-12 HDC AAL - Final.pdf

	9 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	2012 Risk Management Strategy

	10 PROVIDING ASSURANCE FOR THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	11 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING
	12 TRAINING OF PANEL MEMBERS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Ground Floor, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 12 
December 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K J Churchill, 

J A Gray, G J Harlock, P G Mitchell and 
R J West. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J A Gray. 
 
 
32. MINUTES   

 
 Subject to the replacement of the word “contracts” with the word 

“tenders” in the penultimate line of paragraph 2 of Item No. 30, the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 25th September 2012 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
A Member questioned whether the actions requested by the Panel at 
its last meeting had been implemented.  Having reviewed those items 
where specific actions had been raised, it was agreed that a report be 
submitted to future meetings with details of the progress/or 
achievement of specific actions requested by the Panel. 
 

33. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received from the Members present. 
 

34. CORPORATE BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLANNING (2012 ANNUAL 
REPORT)   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Information 

Management (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
progress achieved towards the preparation of a new Business 
Continuity Plan and the associated Business Continuity Management 
System.  Members also noted information on BCP incidents since 
2011. 
 
The Panel was informed that a new Group of business continuity co-
ordinators and deputies had been established which would meet 
quarterly, undertake exercises and work to an Action Plan with 
agreed targets set until August 2013.   
 
Regarding paragraph 5.3 and the suggestion that it was the objective 
to identify an alternative site which could accommodate Council 
services should it be necessary in the event of a major incident, the 
Panel urged the Head of Information Management to give this matter 
some priority and report back to them on the matter in the future and 



 

 

perhaps as part of the Annual Report in 12 months’ time. 
 
The Panel was assured the arrangements put in place would be 
sufficiently robust to enable the Council to respond to “notable” 
incidents and that there was sufficient momentum in the process to 
ensure that the Plan would continue to evolve and improve over time. 
 
Having indicated their wish to continue to monitor business continuity 
arrangements, Members 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Head of Information Management be requested to 

submit a progress report on Business Continuity Planning to 
the Panel in December 2013. 

 
35. REVIEW OF EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION AND INFORMATION 

ARRANGEMENTS AT HDC   
 

 As the terms of reference of the Panel included responsibility for the 
consideration of proposed variations to the Council’s Constitution, 
Members considered a report by LGSS (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) on proposals intended to streamline the process 
for the consideration of employment matters currently dealt with by 
the Employee Liaison Advisory Group and Employment Panel.  An 
additional paper authored by LGSS clarifying the changes envisaged 
to the Constitution were the recommendations in the report supported 
by the Panel, also was circulated.  (A copy of the additional paper 
also is appended in the Minute Book).  It was noted that the proposals 
already had been endorsed by the Employment Panel and would 
require to be recommended to Council. 
 
Members noted that the new arrangements would retain a 
mechanism for effective consultation between management and 
employees, allow the Panel to focus on overall management rather 
than day-to-day operations and replace the rigid meeting structure 
which currently existed to consider these matters.  Whilst supporting 
these proposals in principle, the Panel expressed some concern at 
the extent of the authority to be delegated to the Head of Paid Service 
for employment issues and concluded that, to avoid confusion with 
the current Overview and Scrutiny arrangements, that there was no 
sound reason for changing the name of the existing Employment 
Panel.  
 
Given their unease with the proposed delegation, the Panel 
suggested that the proposals be deferred until the next meeting to 
enable the terms of reference of the new Panel to be clarified and the 
precise parameters of the authority to be delegated to the Head of 
Paid Service to be better defined. 
 
Notwithstanding the resolution of these concerns at their next 
meeting, the Panel raised no objection to the remainder of the 
proposals which related to the Employee Liaison Advisory Group and 
Senior Officers’ Panel but given the suggested implementation date of 
15th May 2013 was of the view that there was sufficient time for the 
arrangements to be refined and considered again, as a whole, at their 



 

 

next meeting in March.  In view of the foregoing, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that consideration of the proposals be deferred to the next 

meeting of the Panel  in March 2013. 
 

36. FRAUD INVESTIGATION   
 

 A report by the Head of Customer Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the activities of the 
Fraud Team, the potential for fraud across the Council’s service and 
the planned response to the risk of fraud following the introduction of 
a Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) due to become 
operational before 2015. 
 
Members were reminded that the Panel had established a Working 
Group (comprising Councillors Butler, Churchill and Mitchell) to assist 
the Panel’s understanding of fraud risk and its implications.  
 
Given the potential income which might result from identified fraud, 
the opportunity that existed to take advantage of Government funding 
to develop a new fraud service after April 2015 and having 
congratulated the Team for its work in uncovering fraudulent activity, 
the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that, to seize the opportunity to develop new work 

streams and investigate non-welfare fraud areas, a 
proportion of the welfare fraud workload be transferred 
to the Department of Work and Pensions from 2013; 

 
 (b) that a report be submitted to the Panel in September 

2014 outlining the actual fraud identified in non-welfare 
work and proposals for the fraud service from April 
2015 onwards; and 

 
 (c) that the Fraud Working Group be retained to meet and 

report regularly to the Panel. 
 

37. REVIEW OF HOUSING BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION 
ACTIVITY & THE COUNCIL'S WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY   

 
 Members received and noted a joint report by the Head of Customer 

Services and the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) summarising the work undertaken by 
the Benefit Fraud Investigation Team during 2011/2012.  The Panel 
also conducted the Annual Review of the Whistleblowing Policy and 
Guidance. 
 
Whilst concluding that no changes were required to either the Policy 
or Guidance for whistleblowing, the Panel considered that it was 
essential to continue to publicise, cost-effectively, the opportunity that 
existed to report, without fear, any potential fraud or act which might 
endanger health and safety or mis-treatment or abuse of customers. 



 

 

 
In commenting that the work of the Fraud Team would be of interest 
to all Members, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Member Development Officer and Fraud 

Manager be requested to make arrangements for a 
seminar on the work of the Fraud Team; and 

 
 (b) that the appreciation of the Panel be conveyed to the 

Fraud Working Group, Fraud Manager and Audit and 
Risk Manager for their endeavours in this area of work. 

 
38. FINAL AUDITOR'S REPORTS - FINAL ACCOUNTS 2011/12   

 
 Members considered a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking the Panel’s 
approval of the content of an ISA 260 issued by the External Auditor 
following their audit of the 2011/2012 Statement of Accounts. 
 
Having regard to the Action Plan drawn up for dealing with the 
recommendations which had emerged from the Auditor’s report, the 
Panel was assured that the majority of the actions required were 
routine and could be delivered within the prescribed timescales.  Two 
particular items were drawn to the attention of the Panel.  These 
related to the valuation of inventories and provision for bad debt.  
Whilst these items were of greater significance, the Panel was 
advised that they would not hinder closure of the 2012/2013 
accounts, progress upon which would be reported to the next 
meeting.  Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the final Auditor’s ISA 260 report be approved; 
 
 (b) that the Action Plan for dealing with recommendations 

made by the External Auditor be noted; and 
 
 (c) that the appreciation of the Panel be conveyed to the 

Head of Financial Services, Financial Services 
Manager and their Teams who had worked hard to 
close the accounts and achieve the transition and meet 
the requirements of the new external auditors.  

 
 

39. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTERS - 2010/11 AND 2011/12   
 

 Having regard to a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Annual Audit Letters from the Council’s External 

Auditors, PricewaterhouseCooper for the 2010/2011 and 
2011/2012 audits be formally received. 



 

 

 
40. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   

 
 By way of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered the outcome of 
the Annual Review of the Risk Management Strategy. 
 
Members noted that the review had concluded that the Authority had 
robust risk management policies in place which were performing 
efficiently and supported the Council’s annual governance and 
statutory reporting processes.  The Panel also was made aware that 
the strategy had been amended to reflect the responsibility of 
Members and Employees for the health and safety of themselves and 
others. 
 
Having expressed their satisfaction with the conclusion that there 
should be no change to the Council’s risk appetite either in general 
terms or specifically for health and safety, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Risk Management Strategy now submitted be 
approved. 
 

41. PROVIDING ASSURANCE FOR THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT   

 
 In response to a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered 
a proposal to introduce an assurance mapping process which would 
act as a framework against which the Panel could check whether 
internal controls were operating effectively and objectives were being 
achieved. 
 
Members noted that it was the intention that the assistance map 
would plan for and receive assurance on three areas over the year.  
In parallel to this initiative, the Panel understood that it was also the 
intention to simplify the Annual Government Statement to make it a 
more meaningful document for both Members and the public. 
 
Having noted that the process would commence with a Panel 
workshop to allow Members to identify those issues, which in their 
view required assurance, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that a proposal to introduce an assurance mapping 

process be supported; 
 
 (b) that a proposal to review the Annual Governance 

Statement to make it clearer and more readable be 
supported with a draft copy of the statement submitted 
annually to the May/June meeting of the Panel; and 

 
 (c) that the proposal to align the internal audit planning 

year with the financial year be noted. 



 

 

 
42. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING   

 
 Having regard to a report by the Audit Risk Manager (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was given the opportunity 
to consider and comment upon the internal audit computer plan for 
the period ending March 2014 prior to its approval by the Managing 
Director (Resources). 
 
In noting the changes made to the current internal audit plan and the 
amendments to the general plan which were required to take account 
of additional work relating to the 2010/2011 final accounts process, 
the redevelopment of One Leisure, St. Ives and investigations 
involving members of staff, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the Internal Audit Computer Plan for the 

period to March 2014 and recent amendments to the General 
Audit Plan be noted prior to their approval by the Managing 
Director (Resources). 

 
43. TRAINING OF PANEL MEMBERS   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) giving an indication of the 
programme of work envisaged for the Panel during 2013. 
 
The Panel also was asked to consider whether it would benefit from 
specific training on the subject matters listed to assist their 
deliberations. 
 
The Panel noted that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman would be 
attending an event hosted by Hertfordshire County Council and that 
should this prove worthwhile the session would be offered in-house 
for Panel Members. 
 
Members also expressed concern that it had insufficient time to give 
detailed attention to the workload envisaged and to the standard that 
it would wish. 
 
Whilst acknowledging that the assurance mapping exercise (See 
Minute No. 41 ante) would assist the work of the Panel, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the work programme for 2013 be noted; and 
 
 (b) that provision be made in the 2013/2014 calendar for 

two additional meetings of the Panel to manage the 
workload anticipated but in the event that business 
was not forthcoming as was currently foreseen the 
meetings be cancelled by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services after consultation with the 
Chairman. 

 



 

 

 
 


